



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH  
AT AMARAVATI  
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

**[3331]**

SATURDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF MARCH  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**PRESENT**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 3089/2026**

**Between:**

Mr. Gowthu Veera Shankar,

**...PETITIONER**

**AND**

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

**...RESPONDENT(S)**

**Counsel for the Petitioner:**

1.KARTHIK SHAH

**Counsel for the Respondent(S):**

1.GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV

2.GP FOR FINANCE PLANNING

**The Court made the following:**

At request of learned counsel for the respondents, list the matter on  
30.03.2026.

---

**SUBBA REDDY SATTI, J**  
SNI